



\$~1

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CMI 16/2023 & CM APPL.49428-49431/2023

ANIL KUMAR GUPTA

.....Petitioner

Through: applicant in person (through vc)

versus

ATUL MALHOTRA

.....Respondent

Through:

CORAM: MS. PANNA DUTTA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

%

05.05.2025

1. On 12.12.2024, reminder to SDM was directed to be issued. However, it is now seen that SDM report dated 12.12.2024 is on record.
2. As per report dated 12.12.2024 filed by the concerned SDM, the appellant-Anil Kumar Gupta sold away the property bearing number DG-II- 107-C, DDA Flats, 2nd Floor, Vikaspuri, New Delhi-110018 6-7 years back as stated by the neighbours.
3. Appellant submits that the proceeds from the sale of the said property has been deposited with the Bank towards the pending loan. He further submits that he will bring necessary documents to this effect on the next date.
4. Notice could not be issued to respondent as PF not filed.



5. Let court notice be issued to the respondent, returnable on 25.09.2025.
6. Applicant is directed to remain present with his Aadhar Card, PAN Card, Bank Statements etc. for the purpose of recording his statement on the next date.
7. Re-notify on 25.09.2025.

REGISTRAR

MAY 5, 2025

vk